
Dear Editors,

Thank you for the opportunity to revise and resubmit our manuscript entitled “A model of self-limited acute lung injury by unilateral intra-bronchial acid instillation” (EMID: b47240ccf35c71b2). We also want to thank you and the reviewers for providing insightful feedback and comments that we believe has strengthened our revised manuscript. Here we would like to address the editorial comments, as well as the reviewer comments, and outline the changes to our revised manuscript. We will address the comments of the editors using their same categorical feedback, and we will address the individual points made by each reviewer. 

Responses to editor comments

General 
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
2. Please include at least 6 key words or phrases.
3. Please do not include brackets around reference numbers.

We have taken the time to thoroughly proofread the manuscript for spelling and grammar. We have updated the key words section to include the term “resolution.” The brackets around the in-text references have been removed as well.

Protocol 
1. There is a 10 page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75 page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headers and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
2. For each step/substep, please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps.

We highlighted the essential steps of the protocol for the video (pages 2-4). Additionally, we have restructured protocol section 2, titled ‘Selective intra-bronchial instillation of HCl,’ using sub-headers that divide this part of the method into subsections so that it is more readable and user-friendly. 

Specific Protocol steps:
1. 2.3: How exactly do you shave the surgical area?
2. 4: Is there an explicit euthanasia step here? Please include the method.
3. 6: Please include more information or references for these procedures.

Step 2.3 of the protocol has been edited to better describe how to shave the surgical site of the mouse using electric clippers. Steps 4.1 and 4.7 have been revised to clarify the method of euthanasia used prior to and after bronchoalveolar lavage. Protocol subsection 6, which outlined the histology methods, has been rewritten to include greater detail on the fixation of lungs for histology. 

Figures
1. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account
2. Please remove ‘Figure 1’ and ‘Figure 2’ from the figures themselves.
3. Figure 1: What statistical test was used here?

We have included in our resubmission explicit licensing information regarding the re-use of figure 1C in our manuscript. This information is provided as a link to the editorial policy from the original publication journal. The ‘Figure 1’ and ‘Figure 2’ headers on the figures have been removed, and the figure legend for figure 1 has been updated to include the statistical test used for figure 1C. 

Reference 
1. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.
2. Please do not abbreviate journal titles.

The reference format has been updated to follow the requested format by the editors. All journal titles appear in long form in these updated references.

Table of Materials 
1. Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.

The table of materials list has been updated to include more equipment, materials, and the appropriate catalog numbers for users to more easily recapitulate our protocol. 




Responses to reviewer comments

Reviewer #1:

1. “There are other published reports using the HCl acid model (PMID: 19411309; Su, X et al. AJP Lung 2009) where the dose of HCl is weight based (mL/kg). The 50-microliter administration of HCl used in this method would be a dose of 2.5 mL/kg for a 20-gram mouse. A comment from the authors about weight-based administration may be helpful for readers and those performing the procedure. However, the total volume administered may be the more important factor in the model to be considered based on the authors' experience.”

We thank the reviewer for this important comment. During method development, we determined that 2.5 mL/kg of intra-bronchial HCl produced substantial yet sublethal acute lung injury; lower doses of HCl did not produce the desired degree of unilateral lung injury. As we perform experiments in adult mice mainly, we described the volume of acid in absolute amount rather than weight-based dosing, but we agree that weight-based dosing would be more informative for researchers performing research on mice of different ages; younger mice (3-6 weeks) would require smaller volumes of HCl. We have changed the text to reflect weight-based dosing, and to justify the higher dose of 2.5 mL/kg relative to other published work. (page 9 lines 392-398)

2. “In Figure 2A, the histology images have a black bar in the lower right corner. The authors could list the measurement in the figure legend.”

We revised the figure legend for figure 2A to include the measurement for the scale bars in the histology images. 


Reviewer #2 

1. “I would suggest inclusion of a subsection for reagents and instruments to include vendor names and catalog numbers, as appropriate. For example, this technique uses multiple surgical instruments and it will be helpful for someone establishing this protocol for the first time to have this information handy.”

We thank the reviewer for this important comment. We have expanded our initial table of materials to include surgical instruments and the appropriate companies and catalog numbers for purchasing. 

2. “ARDS is often not self-limiting and requires mechanical ventilation for severely ill patients. Can this model be adapted to study ventilator-induced lung injury? Some discussion to that end would be valuable for investigators in this line of research.”

[bookmark: _GoBack]We again thank the reviewer for this valuable comment. As you suggest, experimental ventilator-induced lung injury (VILI) usually requires mechanical ventilation at very high tidal volumes (> 15 ml/kg; see Abdulnour et al., AJP LCMP, 2006). Therefore, the model described here could be used to cause the first hit of a “two-hit model” of ALI, and mechanical ventilation of mice at tidal volumes similar to what is used in critically ill ventilated patients could represent the second-hit. Once developed and validated, this model may allow investigators to study VILI using a clinically relevant murine model. We have edited the text to reflect this point.  (pages 9 lines 366-373) 

3. Line 330-the word "leads" should be replaced by "lead"

We have revised Line 330 (now line 358 on page 9) by changing “leads” to “lead.”




